

No. 20-1574

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH OCOL,

Petitioner,

v.

CHICAGO TEACHERS UNION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
FOR STATE RESPONDENTS**

KWAME RAOUL

*Attorney General
State of Illinois*

JANE ELINOR NOTZ*

Solicitor General

ALEX HEMMER

Deputy Solicitor General

FRANK H. BIESZCZAT

Assistant Attorney General

100 West Randolph Street

Chicago, Illinois 60601

(312) 814-5376

* *Counsel of Record* jane.notz@ilag.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION	1
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	5
I. This Court Has Repeatedly Denied Petitions Challenging The Constitutionality Of Exclusive Representation, And The Same Result Is Appropriate Here.	6
II. Because There Is No Conflict Between <i>Knight</i> And <i>Janus</i> , The Court Should Not Grant Certiorari To Reconsider <i>Knight</i>	9
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bierman v. Dayton</i> , 900 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2018)	6
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	12
<i>D’Agostino v. Baker</i> , 812 F.3d 240 (1st Cir.)	7
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	13
<i>Estate of Perry v. Wenzel</i> , 872 F.3d 439 (7th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Friend v. Valley View Cmty. Unit Sch. Dist. 365U</i> , 789 F.3d 707 (7th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014)	6
<i>Hill v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union</i> , 850 F.3d 861 (7th Cir.).....	6
<i>Hilton v. S.C. Pub. Rys. Comm’n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991)	13
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty. & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty. & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 942 F.3d 352 (7th Cir. 2019)	5
<i>Jarvis v. Cuomo</i> , 660 F. App’x 72 (2d Cir. 2016).....	6-7
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	12
<i>Mentele v. Inslee</i> , 916 F.3d 783 (9th Cir.).....	6
<i>Metro. All. of Police v. State Lab. Rels. Bd.</i> , 803 N.E.2d 119 (Ill. App. Ct. 2003)	9
<i>Minn. State Bd. for Cmty. Colls. v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reisman v. Associated Facs. of Univ. of Me.</i> , 939 F.3d 409 (1st Cir. 2019)	6
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	12
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	12
<i>Smith v. Ark. State Highway Emps.</i> , 441 U.S. 463 (1979)	10, 11
<i>Thompson v. Marietta Educ. Ass’n</i> , 972 F.3d 809 (6th Cir. 2020)	5, 6

Rules, Statutes, and Regulations

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	4
5 ILCS 315/1.....	2
115 ILCS 5/1.....	2, 13
115 ILCS 5/3(b).....	2
115 ILCS 5/7-8.....	2
115 ILCS 5/10(a).....	2
115 ILCS 5/10(c-d).....	2
115 ILCS 5/11.....	3
115 ILCS 5/14(b)(1).....	3, 9
N.D. Ill. Local R. 56.1(b)(2-3).....	4

Other Authorities

Sarah W. Cudahy, William A. Herbert, & John F. Wirenius, <i>Total Eclipse of the Court? Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31 in Historical, Legal, & Public Policy Contexts</i> , 36 Hofstra Lab. & Emp. L.J. 55 (2018).....	13
